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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL REPORT 

Application No. DA/2024/0737 

Address 72 Beattie Street BALMAIN   

Proposal Alterations and additions to an existing residential flat building, 

including partial demolition of existing internal and external 

structures, internal renovations and external additions to Units 1, 

2 and 3 which includes new stairs and lift, new rear skillion dormer 

to the rear roof plane, new side front entry, new rear terrace and 

associated landscaping works. 

Date of Lodgement 10 September 2024 

Applicant Mr Michael A Hall 

Owner Mr Michael A Hall 

Number of Submissions 3 

Cost of works $1,790,725.00 

Reason for determination at 

Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Matters • Solar access to neighbouring properties 

• Non-compliance with Floor Space Ratio development 

standard  

Recommendation Approved with Conditions 

Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 

Attachment B Plans of proposed development 

Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  

Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance  
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1.   Executive Summary 
 

This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 

additions to an existing residential flat building, including partial demolition of existing internal 

and external structures, internal renovations and external additions to Units 1, 2 and 3 which 

includes new stairs and lift, new rear skillion dormer to the rear roof plane, new side front entry, 

new rear terrace, and associated landscaping works at 72 Beattie Street BALMAIN.  

 

The application was notified to surrounding properties and 3 submissions were received in 

response to the notification. 

 

The main matters that have arisen from the application include:  

 

• Solar access to neighbouring properties as a result of the proposed stair and lift 

access addition. 

• Non-compliance with the Floor Space Ratio development standard. 

 

Notwithstanding, the non-compliances are acceptable therefore the application is 

recommended for approval.  

 

2.   Proposal 
 

The following alterations and additions are proposed to each level of the existing residential 

flat building. 

 

Lower Ground Floor (Unit 1): 

• Internal reconfiguration for new ensuite, bathroom, and laundry. 

• New courtyard from master bedroom and terrace off the living area. 

• Open plan kitchen/living created by removing existing bathroom/laundry. 

• New stair and lift core with waste bin storage. 
 

Ground Floor (Unit 2): 

• Internal reconfiguration to include new ensuite, bathroom, and laundry. 

• Expanded open plan living by removing existing facilities. 

• New stair and lift core. Rear stairs removed for new balcony with privacy screens and 
landscaping. 
 

First Floor (Unit 3): 

• Bedroom reconfiguration and new bathroom. 

• Stair and lift core added with new internal stairs to attic. 

• Terrace modified for privacy screens and planting. 
 

Attic Addition (Unit 3): 

• New attic level with relocated/enhanced bedroom, ensuite, and rear-facing balcony. 
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3.  Site Description 
 

The subject site is located on the southeastern side of Beattie Street, between Mullens and 

Palmer Streets. The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular in shape with 

a total area of 226.2 sqm and is legally described as Lot 1 in DP 499724. 

 

The site has a frontage to Beattie Street of 8.495 metres. The site supports an existing three 

storey residential flat building consisting of 3 units. The adjoining properties support three 

storey dwellings. The property is located within The Valley Heritage Conservation Area.  

 

 
Figure 1: Aerial Photo of subject site 
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Figure 2: Image of subject site 

 

 

 

 
Figure 3: Zoning Map (subject site in red) 
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4.   Background 
 

Site history 

 

The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 

relevant applications on surrounding properties.  

 

Subject Site 

 

Not applicable 

 

Application history 

 

The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  

 

Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  

13th December 

2024 

A request for further information was sent to the applicant requiring the 

following: 

• External design changes  

• Retention of evidence of the first-floor layout. 

• Amended heritage colour scheme 

• Retention of existing ground and first floor rear building lines. 

• Amended plans addressing additional overshadowing impacts. 

• BCA and Access Report.  

• Works zones for the different construction phases.  

• Details of the proposed lift type and specifications to confirm the 

operational requirements.  

• Compliance with the FSR development standard. 

4th February 

2025 

Meeting held between Council and the applicant to discuss the 

proposal. 

14th February 

2025 

Amended plans and supporting documentation were received. 

Renotification was not required in accordance with Council’s 

Community Engagement Strategy.  

26th February 

2025 

A request for further information was sent to the applicant requiring the 

reconsideration of the following: 

• External staircase on the eastern elevation.  

• Entry to the lower ground and ground floor units to the eastern 

elevation. 

• Existing entry to the first-floor unit, with access provided from 

Beattie Street through the ground floor unit.  

• Master bedroom window for the lower ground unit.  

• Any adjustments should be designed to maintain compliance with 

planning controls while ensuring the functionality and amenity of the 

dwellings. 
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10th April 2025 Amended plans and supporting documentation were received. 

Renotification was not required in accordance with Council’s 

Community Engagement Strategy. The amended plans and supporting 

documentation are the subject of this report. 

 

5.   Assessment 
 

The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 

4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act 1979).  

 

A.   Environmental Planning Instruments 
 

The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 

Environmental Planning Instruments.  

 

State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 

 

State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 

  
Section 47 – Reduction of availability of affordable housing is not applicable to the subject site 
as the rental income on the units are above the median for the area. 
 
SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.6(1) of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP requires the consent authority not consent 
to the carrying out of any development on land unless: 
 

(a)  it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
 

(b)  if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 
state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development 
is proposed to be carried out, and 

 
(c)  if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 

development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be 
remediated before the land is used for that purpose. 

 
In considering the above: 
 

• There is no evidence of contamination on the site.  

• There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records.  

 
The development as proposed and as recommended satisfies the provisions and objectives 
of this part of the SEPP.  
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SEPP (Sustainable Buildings) 2022 
 
The applicant submitted a BASIX Certificate as part of the lodgment of the application (lodged 
within 3 months of the date of the lodgment of this application) and relating to the amended 
plans under assessment in compliance with the EPA Regulation 2021.  
 
SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 
 
Chapter 2 Vegetation in non-rural areas  
 
The Biodiversity and Conservation SEPP requires consideration for the protection and/or 
removal of vegetation and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Part C1.14 
Tree Management of the Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 (LDCP 2013).  
 
No trees are proposed for removal. Overall, the proposal, subject to recommended conditions 
including tree planting, is considered acceptable with regard to the Biodiversity and 
Conservation SEPP and Part C1.14 Tree Management of the LDCP 2013.  
 
Chapter 6 Water Catchments  
 
Section 6.6 under Part 6.2 of the Biodiversity and Conservation SEPP provides matters for 
consideration which apply to the proposal. It is considered that the proposal is consistent with 
the relevant general development controls under Part 6.2 of the Biodiversity Conservation 
SEPP and would not have an adverse effect in terms of water quality and quantity, aquatic 
ecology, flooding, or recreation and public access, nor adversely impact on the scenic qualities 
of the Sydney Harbour foreshore.  
 
Given the above, the proposal raises no issues that will be contrary to the provisions of this 
part of the SEPP.  
 

Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022  

 

The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 

Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022). 

 

Part 1 – Preliminary  

 

Section Proposed Compliance 

Section 1.2 
Aims of Plan  

The development will result in acceptable 
streetscape, pattern of development, and on-site 
and off-site amenity outcomes, and hence, will 
meet the relevant Aims of Plan as follows: 

• The proposal conserves and maintains the 
natural, built and cultural heritage of Inner 
West. 

• The proposal encourages walking, cycling 
and use of public transport through 
appropriate intensification of development 
densities surrounding transport nodes. 

• The proposal encourages diversity in 
housing to meet the needs of, and enhance 
amenity for, Inner West residents. 

Yes 
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Section Proposed Compliance 

• The proposal prevents adverse social, 
economic and environmental impacts on the 
local character of Inner West. 

• The proposal prevents adverse social, 
economic and environmental impacts, 
including cumulative impacts. 

 

Part 2 – Permitted or prohibited development 

 

Section Proposed Compliance 

Section 2.3  
Zone Objectives and 
Land Use Table 
 

The application proposes alterations and additions 
and associated works to a residential flat building, 
which  are permissible with consent in the R1 
General Residential zone, and hence, the 
proposal is permissible development. 
 
The objectives of the R1 General Residential zone 
are as follows: 

• To provide for the housing needs of the 
community. 

• To provide for a variety of housing types and 
densities, and 

• To provide residential development that 
maintains the character of built and natural 
features in the surrounding area. 

 
The proposal satisfies the relevant zone objectives 

prescribed above.  

Yes 

Section 2.7  
Demolition Requires 

Development 

Consent  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 

• Demolition works are proposed, which are 
permissible with consent; and  

• Standard conditions are recommended to 
manage impacts which may arise during 
demolition. 

Yes, as 

conditioned 

 

Part 4 – Principal development standards 

 

Section Proposed Complies 

Section 4.3C (3)(a) 

Landscaped Area 

Minimum 15% (site area < 235sqm) Yes 

Proposed 71sqm or 31.39% 

Variation N/A 

Section 4.3C (3)(b)  

Site Coverage 

Maximum 60% Yes 

Proposed 128sqm or 56.59% 

Variation N/A 

Section 4.4 

Floor space ratio  

Maximum 0.9:1 or 203sqm No 

Proposed 1:1.26 or 286sqm  

Variation 82.42sqm or 40.49% 
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Section Proposed Complies 

Section 4.5  

Calculation of floor 

space ratio and site 

area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal 

has been calculated in accordance with the 

section. 

Yes 

Section 4.6  

Exceptions to 

development 

standards 

The applicant has submitted a variation request in 

accordance with Section 4.6 to vary Section 4.4.  

 

See 

discussion 

below 

 

Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards  

 

Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation of 82.42sqm, or 40.49%, to the Floor Space Ratio (FSR) 
development standard under section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022. 
 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
  
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. A written 
request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(3) of the IWLEP 2022 
justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is summarised as 
follows:  
 

• The proposed development seeks a gross floor area (GFA) of 286sqm (1.26:1), resulting 
in a variation of 82.42sqm or 40.49%.  

• It should be noted that the existing residential flat building provides a GFA of 250.89sqm, 
representing an existing FSR of 1.11:1 and an existing variation of 47.31sqm (23.24%).  

• The variation sought is primarily as a result of the small allotment size in relation to the 
density demands of a residential flat building. The additional GFA sought as part of the 
alterations and additions is generally limited to the addition of a waste storage room 
(2sqm) and addition of an attic level to incorporate the relocated bedroom (24sqm). 
 

Whether compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary  
  
In Wehbe at [42] – [51], Preston CJ summarises the common ways in which compliance with 
the development standard may be demonstrated as unreasonable or unnecessary. This is 
repeated in Initial Action at [16]. In the Applicant’s written request, the first method described 
in Initial Action at [17] is used, which is that the objectives of the Section 4.4 development 
standard are achieved notwithstanding the numeric non-compliance.   
  
The first objective of Section 4.4 is “to establish a maximum floor space ratio to enable 
appropriate development density”. The written request states that the proposed site density 
as a result of the alterations and additions sought is considered reasonable given the context 
of the site and character of the streetscape. The additional GFA sought is aimed at improving 
the functionality and internal amenity of the existing units.  

With the exception to the 700mm rear extension on the first floor, the existing front and rear 
alignments of the units remain unchanged. The majority of the additional floor space will be 
generated by the stair and lift core addition within the north-eastern side setback of the site. 
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However, as this addition relates to common vertical circulation, it does not form part of the 
GFA of the site in accordance with the definition of GFA under the IWLEP 2022.  

The additional calculated GFA generated by the proposal will generally be contained within 
the existing footprint of the building and will not be visible from the streetscape. The attic 
addition, which generates the majority of the additional GFA, is situated below the existing 
ridge height of the building and largely contained within the envelope of the existing roof.  

The variation sought to the FSR is primarily a result of the small allotment size, which 
exacerbates even the slightest of variations to FSR. As illustrated in the discussion of the other 
objectives below, the proposed FSR is appropriate for the existing and desired density of 
development.  

Additionally, it should be noted that the existing residential flat building provides a GFA of 
250.89sqm, representing an existing FSR of 1.11:1 and an existing variation 47.31sqm 
(23.24%). The proposed alterations and additions only represent a 35.12sqm to the existing 
GFA, with the additional GFA generally attributed to the addition of a waste storage room and 
the addition of an attic level. The additional GFA is largely contained within the existing 
envelope of the building. 

This reasoning is accepted, particularly considering the new variation is largely located within 

the attic and when considering the development as a whole, the proposed overall floor space 

ratio will continue to enable an appropriate development density, with a reasonable balance 

of built, unbuilt and landscaped areas. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the first 

objective.  
 

The second objective of Section 4.4 is “to ensure development density reflects its locality”. 
The written request states that the existing residential flat building on site provides for three 
(3) x 2-bedroom units. No changes to the existing number of units or bedrooms are proposed.  

The subject site is located in The Valley ‘Balmain’ Distinctive Neighbourhood and Evans 
Street/Beattie Street Former Commercial Precinct Sub Area. The proposal generally aligns 
with the desired future character of the area. The proposed setbacks, wall height and provision 
of landscaping and private open space is consistent with the general character of other 
residential accommodation typologies located along Beattie Street.  

The proposed alterations and additions respond to the architectural style and materiality of the 
existing residential flat building, ensuring an appropriate transition between the existing and 
proposed works sought. The proposed materials and finishes are complementary to the 
existing building and subsequently remain cohesive with the character of the streetscape, 
thereby ensuring the minor increase to development density sought integrates with the existing 
building form and streetscape character. The Statement of Heritage Impact prepared by 
Heritage 21 notably concludes that “the proposal would enhance the presentation of the 
building to Beattie Street and the wider conservation area”.  

Considering the proposed additions are of a comparable scale to existing development in the 

vicinity of the site, the development density may be considered reflective of its locality. 

Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the second objective. 

The third objective of Section 4.4 is “to provide an appropriate transition between 
development of different densities”. The written request states that the subject site is bounded 
by properties with the same zoning and FSR standard which apply to the proposed 
development. No different land use zones or FSR standards are located in vicinity of the 
subject site. As previously raised, the development is for the purpose of a residential flat 
building, which is typically a building typology of greater density. The relationship between the 
site and its neighbours does not significantly change amenity outcomes (privacy, solar 
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access), as discussed against objective (d) below. The proposal is considered an appropriate 
response having regard to the adjoining context and the breach inconsistent with the third 
objective.  

The fourth objective of Section 4.4 is “to minimise adverse impacts on local amenity”. The 
written request states the proposed alterations and additions have been appropriately 
articulated and designed to minimise impacts on local amenity.  

With regard to solar access the subject site and adjoining properties all contain south facing 
private open space areas. Consequently, given the existing built form is concentrated to the 
northern portion of the sites, direct solar access to private open space areas is restricted 
during the winter solstice. Currently, as evident through the shadow diagrams provided, the 
subject site and adjoining properties best achieve direct solar access to private open space 
areas during the winter solstice between 9am and 11am (2 hours). A comparison between the 
existing and proposed overshadowing indicates that the proposed alterations and additions 
will generally retain the existing extent of direct solar access provided to neighbouring 
properties.  

Additionally, the proposal will result in a reduction to existing overshadowing to the private 
open space of No.76 Beattie Street at 12pm. The adjoining sites at Nos. 70 and 76 Beattie 
Street contain dwelling houses which require a minimum private open space area of 16sqm 
in accordance with C3.8 of the Leichhardt DCP. Therefore, based on control C4, at least 8sqm 
of private open space area for the adjoining dwelling houses will need to achieve two (2) hours 
of direct solar access during the winter solstice. The shadow diagrams provided illustrate that 
this has been achieved.  

In terms of views and vistas, the proposed alterations and additions do not increase the 
existing height of the building nor result in any extensions to the built form that restricts existing 
view corridors towards the city skyline or Anzac Bridge. 

In terms of privacy, the existing privacy conditions between the site and adjoining properties 
will be improved by the proposed changes. Privacy screens have been added to the ground 
floor and first floor terraces to restrict direct overlooking opportunities into the neighbouring 
POS of No.76 Beattie Street. Additionally, glazing has been generally designed to face the 
street and rear boundaries.  

Lastly, regarding the public domain, the proposed variation to FSR sought will incur no impact 

to the public domain noting that the proposal seeks to generally retain the existing presentation 

of the dwelling to Beattie Street. The proposed alterations and additions will largely occur 

within the existing footprint of the dwelling. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the fourth 

objective. 

The fifth objective of Section 4.4 is “to increase the tree canopy and to protect the use and 
enjoyment of private properties and the public domain”. The written request states that 
currently, the existing landscaped area on site is limited to small garden areas within the side 
and rear setback areas. The majority of the site is dominated by decking and synthetic turf. 
The proposal seeks to replace the existing deck and synthetic turf within the rear yard with 
new landscaped areas and screen planting.  

The proposed development does not require the removal or pruning of any trees. The variation 
sought to the FSR standard does not impact on the tree planting capabilities of the site 
considering the additional GFA is generally contained within the existing footprint of the 
building.  

As a recommended condition of consent, a requirement for tree planting will ensure an 

increase in tree canopy on the site. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the fifth 

objective.  
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Whether there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 
the development standard  

  
Pursuant to Section 4.6(3)(b), the Applicant provides the following environmental planning 

grounds to justify contravening the FSR development standard:  

  

Environmental Planning Ground 1 – The additional GFA proposed is largely contained 
within the existing footprint of the dwelling. Although an 82.42sqm (40.4%) variation to the 
FSR standard is proposed, the residential flat building provides an existing variation 47.31sqm 
(23.24%). As such, the majority of the variation relates to existing built form. The additional 
GFA sought as part of the alterations and additions is generally limited to the addition of a 
waste storage room (2sqm) and addition of an attic level to incorporate the relocated bedroom 
(26sqm). The additional GFA proposed is located behind the front building line and will not be 
discernible from the streetscape.  
 
This environmental planning ground seeks to justify the proposed variation to the Floor Space 
Ratio (FSR) development standard by noting that the existing residential flat building already 
exceeds the maximum FSR of 0.9:1 and is therefore non-compliant in its current form. The 
proposed development does not substantially increase the building envelope but rather seeks 
a modest uplift in gross floor area (GFA), comprising the addition of a 2-square metre waste 
storage room and a 26-square metre attic level to accommodate a relocated bedroom. These 
additions are minor in scale and are unlikely to result in any significant adverse impacts on the 
surrounding built form or amenity. As such, the proposed FSR variation is viewed as a 
reasonable and justified planning outcome, and this environmental planning ground is 
accepted 
 
Environmental Planning Ground 2 – There are other developments within vicinity of the 
subject site that have been approved with variations to the FSR standard. This ground is not 
an adequate reason as to vary the Floor Space Ratio, as neighbouring lots being granted a 
variation does not give this application the right to have the variation approved, for those 
reasons this environmental planning ground is not accepted.  
 
Environmental Planning Ground 3 – Suitable density for a residential flat building with 
alterations and additions sought to improve residential amenity and longevity of the use. The 
proposed alterations and additions result in a density that is considered suitable for a 
residential flat building in this context. While the development exceeds the prescribed FSR, 
the scale and intensity of the proposed works remain consistent with the existing built form 
and character of the locality. The modest increase in gross floor area limited to the inclusion 
of a waste storage room and an attic level to house a relocated bedroom supports the ongoing 
use of the building for residential purposes without generating any unreasonable impacts.                                                                                                            
 
Given the limited scope of the increase and the qualitative benefits of the proposal, the 
resulting density is considered appropriate, and the environmental planning ground is 
supported. 
  
Environmental Planning Ground 4 – The non-compliance to FSR is primarily attributed to 
the small allotment size, which exacerbates even the slightest of variations to FSR. This 
environmental planning ground is accepted on the basis that the proposed scope of works 
demonstrates a considered and appropriate response to the relevant development standards 
and the provisions of the Development Control Plan. The proposal reflects a thoughtful 
alignment set out in the applicable planning framework. As such, it represents a logical and 
anticipated form of development for the site, consistent with the outcomes envisaged by the 
planning instruments that guide land use and development in this locality 
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Environmental Planning Ground 5 - The proposed alterations and additions will consolidate 
the existing three (3) separate entries into a single-entry point that will be clearly identifiable 
from Beattie Street and improve accessibility to all units. The proposed consolidation of the 
three existing entry points into a single, clearly defined main entrance fronting Beattie Street 
is supported. This change will improve the legibility and functionality of the building by 
providing a central point of access that enhances wayfinding for both residents and visitors. 
The proposal is consistent with contemporary design principles that promote clear and 
accessible building entrances and is expected to contribute positively to the overall 
streetscape presentation. 
 
Given these benefits, the environmental planning ground is accepted, and the proposed 
change is considered a positive design outcome that enhances the residential amenity and 
functionality of the development.  
 

Environmental Planning Ground 6 The existing residential flat building on site provides for 
three (3) x 2-bedroom units. No changes to the existing number of units or bedrooms are 
proposed.  The proposal to retain the existing configuration of three (3) x 2-bedroom units is 
supported. No increase in the number of dwellings or bedrooms is proposed, meaning that the 
development does not result in any intensification of use or additional demand on local 
infrastructure and services. 
 
By maintaining the existing residential density, the proposal remains consistent with the 
character and scale of surrounding development and aligns with the intent of the applicable 
planning controls. Furthermore, the focus on internal reconfiguration and minor additions 
demonstrates a commitment to improving amenity and functionality for current and future 
occupants without altering the building’s established role within the neighbourhood. 
 
Accordingly, this environmental planning ground is accepted. 
 
Cumulatively, and while not all the grounds have been adequately made out, grounds 1,3-6 

are considered sufficient to justify contravening the development standard.  

  

For the reasons outlined above, it is recommended that the section 4.6 exception be granted.  

 
Part 5 – Miscellaneous provisions 

 

Section Proposed Complies 

Section 5.10  

Heritage 

conservation 

The key and relevant objectives of Section 5.10 of 

IWLEP 2022 are to conserve the environmental 

heritage of the Inner West, including the heritage 

significance of conservation areas and their 

associated fabric, settings and views. 

 

The proposal was amended in response to a 

request for information during the assessment, 

with key changes from a heritage perspective 

including the deletion of the front balcony and 

timber screen to stairwell addition, and this has 

cumulatively improved its presence in the HCA and 

is a more sympathetic scheme to what was 

originally proposed. The height of the stairwell 

structure has been amended/reduced, its simple 

Yes 
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Section Proposed Complies 

from does not compete with the original building 

and its setback from the street ensures it appears 

as a recessive structure. 

Additions and works will retain the original form, 
scale and general appearance of the existing 
residential flat building when viewed from Beattie 
Street by siting additions towards / at the rear 
behind the front portion of the residence in a 
location where development can be reasonably be 
expected to be carried out in accordance with 
streetscape and heritage controls and the Building 
Typology Statements contained in the LDCP 2013. 
The siting, form, height and scale of the additions 
will be compatible and not out of character with the 
streetscape of Beattie Street. 

Roof forms, proportions to openings and finishes 
and materials and colours will be compatible with, 
and will not detract from the streetscape. It is 
considered that the design of the proposal 
satisfactorily conserves the heritage significance of 
the existing dwelling on the site, and significance 
of the HCA. 

It is considered the proposal will satisfactorily 

conserve the heritage significance of the heritage 

item and HCA, thereby satisfying Section 5.10 of 

IWLEP 2022. 

 

Part 6 – Additional local provisions 

 

Section Proposed Complies 

Section 6.1  
Acid Sulfate Soils  

The site is identified as containing Class 5 acid 

sulfate soils. The proposal is considered to 

adequately satisfy this section as the application 

does not propose any works that would result in 

any significant adverse impacts to the watertable. 

Yes 

Section 6.2  
Earthworks  

The proposed earthworks are not significant and 

unlikely to have a detrimental impact on 

environmental functions and processes, existing 

drainage patterns, or soil stability. 

Yes 

Section 6.3  
Stormwater 

Management  

The development maximises the use of permeable 

surfaces, includes on site retention as an 

alternative supply and subject to standard 

conditions would not result in any significant runoff 

to adjoining properties or the environment.  

Yes, subject 

to conditions  
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B.  Development Control Plans 
 

Summary  

 

The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 

provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 (LDCP 2013). 

 

LDCP 2013 Complies 

Part C  

C1.0 General Provisions Yes 

C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 

C1.2 Demolition Yes 

C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 

C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes 

C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 

C1.8 Contamination Yes 

C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 

C1.11 Parking Yes 

C1.12 Landscaping Yes 

C1.14 Tree Management Yes 

  

Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  

C2.2.2.4 The Valley ‘Balmain’ Distinctive Neighbourhood sub 

area Evans Street / Beattie Street Former Commercial 

Precinct Sub Area - Section C2.2.2.4(a); 

Yes  

  

Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  

C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 

C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes 

C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 

C3.4 Dormer Windows  Yes 

C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 

C3.6 Fences  Yes 

C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 

C3.9 Solar Access  Yes 

C3.10 Views  Yes 

C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 

C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 

  

Part D: Energy  

Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 

Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  

D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 

D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 

D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
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Part E: Water  

Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 

E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 

E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 

 

Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 

 

The application was assessed against the following relevant parts of the Leichhardt 

Development Control Plan 2013 (LDCP 2013). 

 

Part C – Section 1 – General Provisions 

 

Control  Assessment Complies 

C1.1 Site and 

Context 

Analysis 

The development is well designed and appropriately 

considers context, scale, built form, density and resource, 

energy and water efficiency, streetscape, travel networks 

and connections, social dimensions, and aesthetics. 

Yes 

C1.2 

Demolition 

The proposed demolition works are internal and / or sited 

towards or at the rear and are not contrary to the 

provisions and objectives of this part of the DCP.  

Yes  

C1.3 

Alterations and 

additions 

The proposal complements the scale, form and materials 

of the streetscape and neighbourhood character, will 

appear as a sympathetic addition to the existing building; 

maintains views from the public domain and reasonably 

protects views obtained from surrounding development.  

Yes 

C1.4 Heritage 

Conservation 

Areas and 

Heritage Items 

The development is compatible with the Heritage 

Conservation Area in terms of scale, form, roof form, 

materials, detailing and colour, architectural detail. Refer 

to discussion under Section 5.10 of the IWLEP 2022 

contained within Part 3A of this report. 

Yes, see 

discussion 

above  

C1.7 Site 

Facilities 

The proposal includes facilities which are integrated into 

the layout and design of the development and will not have 

an adverse amenity impact. The facilities are adequate 

given the size of the dwelling and can be easily 

maintained:  

o Rubbish storage and collection areas located to 

have minimal impacts and visibility from the street. 

o Mailbox of sufficient size and dimensions provided 

in a location readily visible from the street and is 

convenient access.  

o Air-conditioning units are not visible from the street  

Yes 

C1.8 

Contamination 

The subject site is not identified as being contaminated 

and demonstrates the requirements under this part. 

Yes 

C1.12 

Landscaping 

The proposal will enhance the visual setting of buildings 

and retain and encourage vegetation, increase the 

Yes 
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Control  Assessment Complies 

environmental performance of a development, and 

contribute to the amenity of the residents and visitors. 

C1.14 Tree 

Management 

No prescribed trees were found on the property. Given the 

site area is 226.2sqm, 1 tree planting is recommended to 

be conditioned in accordance with C11 of this part. 

Yes, subject to 

conditions 

 

Part C – Section 2 – Urban Character  

 

Control Assessment Complies 

C2.2.2.4 The Valley 

‘Balmain’ Distinctive 

Neighbourhood sub area 

C2.2.2.4(a); Evans Street / 

Beattie Street Former 

Commercial Precinct Sub 

Area - Section  

The proposal is considered to be a satisfactory 

response to the Distinctive Neighbourhood 

controls under this part.  

Yes 

 

Part C – Section 3 – Residential Provisions 

 

Control Assessment Complies 

C3.1 

Residential 

General 

Provisions  

The proposal will not have an adverse effect on the amenity, 

setting or cultural significance of the place and the 

relationship of any Heritage Item or Heritage Conservation 

Area.  

Yes 

C3.2 Site 

Layout and 

Building 

Design 

See discussion below. Yes 

Building Location Zone (BLZ) 

The only addition to the existing residential flat building is on the first floor which extends the 

building by 635mm. This setback aligns with the setbacks of the neighbouring properties, and 

as such, the proposal satisfies the relevant objectives provisions under this part. 

 

Side Boundary Setbacks 
The following table provides an assessment of the proposed dwelling additions against the 
Side Boundary Setbacks Graph prescribed in this part of the DCP to the northern boundary 
(the only boundary that shares a boundary with an adjoining property). 
 
RFB Additions  
 

Wall (i.e. 
elevation 
and ground 
/ first) 

Height 
(m) 

Required 
Setback 
(m) 

Propose
d 
Setback 
(m) 

Complies 

East 6.2-8.1 1.96 – 
3.06m 

0m No 

West 6.2-9.3 1.96 – 
3.75m 

0m No 
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Control Assessment Complies 

As noted in the above table, the second-floor addition to the residential flat building will breach 
the Side Boundary Setbacks Graph to the eastern and western boundary. In accordance with 
Control C8 of this part of the DCP, where a proposal breaches the Side Boundary Setbacks 
Graph such as in this instance, certain tests need to be met. An assessment of the proposal 
against the tests under Control C8 is carried out below:  
 

• The development is consistent with relevant Building Typology Statements as outlined 
within Appendix B – Building Typologies of this Development Control Plan.  

  
Comment:  The development has been appropriately sited in accordance with the Building 
Typology Statements of the LDCP 2013. 

 

• The pattern of development within the streetscape is not compromised.  
    

Comment:  The side walls and setbacks will not be out of character with the existing residential 
flat building and / or the pattern of development adjoining and in the street and area.   

 

• The potential impacts on amenity of adjoining properties, in terms of sunlight and 
privacy.  

  
Comment: As discussed in further detail below, the proposal is considered to result in 
acceptable amenity impacts on the locality and will not result in any undue adverse amenity 
impacts on adjoining properties in terms of solar access, privacy and views.  
 

• Bulk and scale are minimised.  
 
Comment:  The proposal is satisfactory regarding bulk and scale and will not have any undue 
and / or adverse visual bulk and scale impacts on No. 70 and 76 Beattie Street the following 
reasons: 

 
o Proposed floor-to-ceiling heights have been minimised and / or are compatible with 

existing and adjoining properties. 
o The RFB additions are sited in a location where development can reasonably be 

expected to be carried out in accordance with relevant streetscape / heritage controls 
and site layout and building design assessment criteria – at the rear and adjacent to 
the adjoining residence at No. 70 and 76 Beattie Street. 

 

• Reasonable access is retained for necessary maintenance of adjoining properties.  
  

Comment: The proposal is considered acceptable in this regard. 
 
Therefore, and with respect to the above, the proposal is considered to satisfy the above tests, 
and as such, the proposed side wall heights and setbacks are supported in this instance.  
 
Building Envelope 
The proposed additions are appropriately sited towards / at the rear and will not breach the 
building envelope of the existing residential flat building and the building envelope control 
applicable to the site to the Balmain Street frontage.  
 

In light of the above, and in consideration of the development’s impact upon the streetscape 

and amenity impacts for adjoining properties, the proposal is considered to be satisfactory 

with respect to the provisions and objectives of Part C3.2 of the Leichhardt DCP 2013. 
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Control Assessment Complies 

C3.3 

Elevation and 

Materials  

Colours, materials, and finishes are compatible with those 

prevailing in the streetscape. 

Yes 

C3.4 Dormer 

Windows  

The proposed dormer window on the rear elevation is of 

size, design and location that is appropriate and that will not 

detract from the streetscape.  

Yes 

C3.5 Front 

Gardens and 

Dwelling 

Entries  

The entries to the building provide a sensitive transition 

between the public and private domain and enables the 

building to achieve a high level of functional and visual 

engagement with the public realm. The building will have 

direct and clearly defined and legible entries via Beattie 

Street.  

Yes 

C3.6 Fences  A gate with a maximum height of 1.4m is proposed fronting 

the Beattie Street frontage. The height, design and finish to 

the fence will complement the streetscape and complies 

with the provisions of this part of the DCP. 

Yes 

C3.8 Private 

Open Space  

Each of the 3 flats within the RFB have compliant POS and 

therefore satisfies the control.   

Yes 

C3.9 Solar 

Access 

See discussion below. Yes 

The subject site and No. 70 and 76 Beattie Street (the immediately adjoining properties 

potentially impacted by the proposal in terms of overshadowing) are orientated between north 

/ south and east / west, however, are orientated more towards north / south than east / west 

with south facing rear yards.   

 

The following controls are relevant to the site and proposal: 

 

Subject Site 

o C4 Private open space is to receive a minimum three hours of direct sunlight over 50% of 

the required private open space between 9am and 3pm at the winter solstice. 

o C5 All habitable rooms shall have access to natural daylight regardless of provision of 

skylights or similar. Daylight shall be provided via:  

a. an outdoor facing window.  

b. a window facing a light-well or courtyard that is open to the sky. 

o C11 Alterations and additions to residential property shall be designed to minimise 

overshadowing to the subject site and maximise direct sunlight, natural daylight and 

ventilation to the subject site. 

 

Comment: The proposal does not adversely compromise solar access to the POS of the 

subject site and the proposal has been designed to facilitate direct sunlight and natural 

daylight to the ground floor living space that would expect with a boundary-to-boundary terrace 

form. 

 

Subject to the above, the proposal is considered to be satisfactory with respect to solar access 

and daylight access considerations.  

 

Adjoining Properties – Living Room Glazing & POS  
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Control Assessment Complies 

The following controls apply to Nos. 70 & 76 Beattie Street (the adjoining property affected by 

the proposal) in accordance with this part of the DCP: 

 

76 Beattie Street 

 

Retaining solar access to neighbouring dwellings main living room glazing 

 

o C13 Where the surrounding allotments are orientated north/south and the dwelling has 

north facing glazing serving the main living room, ensure a minimum of three hours solar 

access is maintained between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice.  

o C15 Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of solar 

access to the main living room between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice, no further 

reduction of solar access is permitted. 

 

Comment: Shadow diagrams in elevation in hourly increments were submitted which 

demonstrate that the proposal will not result in additional overshadowing of living room glazing 

to 76 Beattie Street. 

 

 

Retaining solar access to neighbouring dwellings private open space 

 

o C16 Where surrounding dwellings have south facing private open space ensure solar 

access is retained for two hours between 9am and 3pm to 50% of the total area during 

the winter solstice 

o C19 Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of solar 

access to their private open space between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice, no 

further reduction of solar access is permitted. 

 

Comment: Shadow diagrams in elevation in hourly increments were submitted which 

demonstrate that the proposal will not result in additional overshadowing of the private open 

space at 76 Beattie Street. 

 

 

70 Beattie Street 

 

Retaining solar access to neighbouring dwellings main living room glazing 

 

o C13 Where the surrounding allotments are orientated north/south and the dwelling has 

north facing glazing serving the main living room, ensure a minimum of three hours solar 

access is maintained between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice.  

o C15 Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of solar 

access to the main living room between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice, no further 

reduction of solar access is permitted. 

 

Comment: Shadow diagrams in elevation in hourly increments were submitted which 

demonstrate that the proposal will not result in additional overshadowing of glazing to 

neighbouring dwellings. 
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Control Assessment Complies 

 

Retaining solar access to neighbouring dwellings private open space 

 

o C16 Where surrounding dwellings have south facing private open space ensure solar 

access is retained for two hours between 9am and 3pm to 50% of the total area during 

the winter solstice 

o C19 Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of solar 

access to their private open space between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice, no 

further reduction of solar access is permitted. 

 

Comment: Shadow diagrams at hourly increments were submitted which demonstrate that 

the proposal will result in a non-compliant solar access at winter solstice to the rear private 

open space of No. 70 Beattie. The site currently does not receive 3 hours of solar access and  

additional overshadowing occurs at 3pm, thereby not complying with c19.   

 

Given the overshadowing impact, a reasonableness assessment of the overshadowing impact 

on the neighbouring POS has been carried out, which is provided below. 

 

o The reasonableness of the development overall, in terms of compliance with other 

standards and controls concerned with the control of building bulk and having regard 

to the general form of surrounding development. 

 

Comment: The additions are located towards the rear of the site to ensure the relevant 

streetscape provisions are satisfied. Furthermore, the proposed development is a satisfactory 

response to the BLZ controls, provides side wall heights and setbacks that will be compatible 

with adjoining buildings, and provides a compliant area of POS. The main reason for the 

additional overshadowing is due to the relocation of the access stairwell to the exterior of the 

building running along the eastern boundary. This addition has been reduced significantly 

from the original proposal to minimise the effects it will have on the neighbouring properties.  

 

o Site orientation  

 

Comment: The subject and neighbouring site have a north-east / south-west orientation, and 

as such, any new additions to the rear of the existing residential flat building are likely to result 

in some level of additional overshadowing to the No. 70 Beattie Street given its location to the 

south-west.  

 

o Relative levels 

 

Comment: The proposed additions respect the levels of the existing residence with the lower 

level minimally elevated above ground.  

 

o The degree of skill employed in the design to minimise impact 

 

Comment: For reasons discussed above, the proposal has been designed to minimise the 

overshadowing impacts to the adjoining property at No. 70 Beattie Street. In this regard, the 

additions have been appropriately sited to reduce streetscape impacts (i.e. at the rear behind 
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Control Assessment Complies 

the front building form) and minimise amenity impacts on adjoining properties (by minimising 

floor-to-ceiling heights or proposing wall heights that are compatible with the existing and / or 

adjoining properties, proposing wall heights and overall heights that are compatible with the 

existing and adjoining buildings, siting the additions adjacent to adjoining built forms).  

 

It is further noted that, despite the additional overshadowing impacts and the site constraints 

of No. 70 Beattie Street, the overshadowing impacts, the openings in question will retain solar 

access for over 2 hours in mid-winter between 9am to 11am.  

 

o Whether reasonably available alternative design solutions would produce a superior 

result 

 

Comment: For reasons discussed above (i.e. site orientation and site constraints, the siting of 

the additions and height, bulk and scale and compatibility in its context), the proposal has 

been designed to minimise the impacts and the overshadowing impacts are considered to be 

minimised.   

 

In the light of above, the overshadowing impacts are considered to be reasonable and the 

tests under this part of the DCP are deemed to have been satisfied 

C3.10 Views  The development is designed to promote view sharing by 

appropriately addressing building height, bulk and massing 

and including building setbacks. 

Yes  

C3.11 Visual 

Privacy  

This part of the DCP requires that view lines between living 
room and POS areas of the subject site and adjoining 
properties are restricted via various privacy mitigation 
measures. In this regard, Controls C1, C2 and C9 to Part 
C3.11 of the LDCP 2013 stipulate that: 
 

• C1 Sight lines available within 9m and 45 degrees 
between the living room or private open space of a 
dwelling and the living room window or private open 
space of an adjoining dwelling are screened or 
obscured unless direct views are restricted or 
separated by a street or laneway.  

• C2 Sill heights and screening devices should be 
provided to a minimum of 1.6m above finished floor 
level. Screening devices should have reasonable 
density (i.e. 75%) and have no individual opening 
more than 30mm wide and have a total area of all 
openings that is less than 30 per cent of the surface 
area of the screen and be made of durable materials. 

• C3 Where fixed louvered screens are used, the 
screen structure must be securely fixed. The louvers 
may tilt open from a closed position to an angle of 45 
degrees in either a downward or upward position, 
depending on the sightlines that are to be restricted. 

• C7 New windows should be located so they are 
offset from any window (within a distance of 9m and 
45 degrees) in surrounding development, so that an 
adequate level of privacy is obtained/retained where 

Yes 
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Control Assessment Complies 

such windows would not be protected by the above 
controls (i.e. bathrooms, bedrooms). 

 
No new or altered openings are proposed which would result 

in adverse view lines or privacy impacts that are contrary to 

the Visual Privacy controls prescribed in this part of the 

DCP.   

C3.12 

Acoustic 

Privacy  

The proposal will not result in any adverse noise impacts or 

will generate any noise for neighbours beyond the existing 

use on the site or beyond the noise generated by adjoining 

buildings or a typical residential use in the residential zone.   

Yes 

 

Part D – Energy 

 

Control Assessment  Complies 

Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 

Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management 

D2.1 General 

Requirements  

The proposal includes a Site Waste Minimisation and 

Management Plan in the development application.  

Yes 

D2.2 

Demolition 

and 

Construction 

of All 

Development  

The proposal entails the demolition. A standard condition 

of consent requiring a Waste Management Plan to be 

prepared prior to demolition will be included in the 

recommendation.   

Yes, subject to 

conditions 

D2.3 

Residential 

Development  

The residential development provides an internal storage 

area for recyclable and compostable material, and areas 

for composting. 

Yes 

 

Part E – Water 

 

Control Assessment Complies 

E1.1.1 Water 

Management 

Statement  

Water management statement OR Basix Certificate was 

provided with the application.  

Yes 

E1.1.3 

Stormwater 

Drainage 

Concept Plan  

A Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan was lodged with the 

application. Standard conditions are recommended to 

ensure the appropriate management of stormwater. 

Yes, subject to 

conditions 

E1.2.2 

Managing 

Stormwater 

within the 

Site  

The proposal includes design elements such as site layout, 

building setbacks, site drainage systems and fence erection 

shown in the architectural plans submitted as part of the 

application to ensure minimal disruption or disturbance of 

land surfaces or natural drainage patterns.  

Yes, subject to 

conditions 
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C.  The Likely Impacts 
 

• These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 

application. It is considered that the proposed development will not have significant adverse 

environmental, social or economic impacts upon the locality. 

 

D.  The Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 

The proposal is of a nature in keeping with the overall function of the site. The premises are 

in a residential surrounding and amongst similar uses to that proposed. 

 

E.  Submissions 
 

The application was required to be notified in accordance with Council’s Community 

Engagement Strategy between 17 September 2024 to 08 October 2024. A total of 3 

submissions were received in response to the notification. 

 

Further issues raised in the submissions received are discussed below: 

 

Concern   Comment 

External Staircase and Lift The external staircase and lift have been designed to provide 

necessary and compliant access while minimising impacts on 

privacy, visual amenity, and neighbourhood character. 

Screening and setbacks reduce overlooking, and the 

structures are architecturally integrated using materials to 

ensure they do not dominate the façade or streetscape. The 

design meets relevant planning and building requirements, 

and the elements are considered appropriate and respectful 

of the surrounding context. 

Floor Space Ratio (FSR) 

Non-Compliance 

As discussed previously in Part 4 of the IWLEP 2022 

assessment above, the proposal has submitted acceptable 

justification to the Floor Space Ratio controls. 

Wind tunnel effect The proposed development has been designed in 

accordance with best practice urban design principles, and 

the assessment demonstrates that it is not anticipated to 

result in unsafe wind conditions at the pedestrian level. 

Parking concerns The proposal does not propose any parking, and the number 

of apartments proposed from existing have not changed, 

which would not increase the demand for parking. 

Dangerous Precedent for 

Future Developments in 

the Inner West 

The proposal is considered to satisfy the relevant provisions 

and is considered unlikely to create a dangerous precedent 

for development in the Inner West LGA. 

BLZ concerns In relation to the non-compliance with the BLZ, as discussed 

previously under Part C3.2: Site Layout and Building Design, 

in this report, the proposal is a satisfactory response to the 

BLZ controls and will not result in any adverse visual impact 
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on neighbouring properties. 

Façade concerns The façade has been appropriately designed to reflect a 

contemporary architectural style while respecting the 

surrounding built form through the use of appropriate 

materials, articulation, and detailing. The design avoids blank 

or visually intrusive elevations, incorporates modulation to 

reduce bulk, and provides visual interest through texture and 

variation. Overall, the façade is considered to contribute 

positively to the streetscape and aligns with local planning 

controls and urban design objectives. 

Solar concerns As discussed previously under Part C3.9: Solar Access in this 

report, the proposal is considered reasonable in this regard 

Loss of views The objector contends that the new stair structure will 

obstruct views of Blackwattle Bay and the Anzac Bridge from 

their side staircase, however views obtained over a side 

boundary from a non-habitable room cannot be protected. 

Repositioning of bins The proposed location of the bins is considered to be 

acceptable. 

Privacy concerns The objector has raised concerns about the new opening 

proposed which they believe will cause privacy concerns. 

The proposed design has incorporated translucent glazing up 

to a height of 1.6m on all windows which may cause privacy 

concerns.  

 

F.  The Public Interest 
 

The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 

relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 

effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  

 

This has been achieved in this instance.  

 

6.   Section 7.11 / 7.12 Contributions 
 

Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  

 

The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 

and public services within the area. A contribution of $17,907 would be required for the 

development under the Inner West Local Infrastructure Contributions Plan 2023. 

 

A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
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7.   Referrals 
 

The following internal referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part 

of the above assessment: 

 

• Heritage Specialist. 

• Development Engineer. 

• Building Certification. 

 

8.   Conclusion  
 

The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 

in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  

 

The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 

properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.   

 

The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 

conditions. 

 

 

9.   Recommendation  
 

A. In relation to the proposal in Development Application No. DA/2024/0737 to 

contravene the FSR development standard in Clause 4.4 of Inner West Local 

Environmental Plan 2022 the Inner West Local Planning Panel is satisfied that the 

Applicant has demonstrated that: 

(a) compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in 

the circumstances, and 

(b) there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravention 

of the development standard. 

B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 

Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2024/0737 

for alterations and additions to an existing residential flat building, including partial 

demolition of existing internal and external structures, internal renovations and external 

additions to Units 1, 2 and 3 which includes new stairs and lift, new rear skillion dormer 

to the rear roof plane, new side front entry, new rear terrace, and associated 

landscaping works. at 72 Beattie Street BALMAIN  NSW  2041 subject to the conditions 

listed in Attachment A below 

  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 

 

PAGE 485 

 

Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent  
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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